

No. 18-5924

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington DC 20006

ERIC L. HAWKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

ROBERT M. CARLSON
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEE OF JURY UNANIMITY IS INCORPORATED IN THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	8
A. The Sixth Amendment Guarantees Jury Unanimity	8
B. The Sixth Amendment Should Be Wholly Incorporated In The Fourteenth Amendment	10
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is Insufficient Reason To Preserve <i>Apodaca</i>	13
II. A UNANIMITY REQUIREMENT PROMOTES THE RELIABILITY OF JURY VERDICTS AND PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	16
A. A Unanimity Rule Promotes Better Decision Making By Juries	16
B. The Non-Unanimity Rule In Louisiana And Oregon Has Roots In Racial Discrimination	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>American Publishing Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897)	9
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	9
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	4, 6, 8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	17
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	23
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	22
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	11
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	23
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	11
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	14
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	12
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7, 12
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	14
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	22
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	12
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	23
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	7, 9
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	3
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	15
<i>Springville v. Thomas</i> , 166 U.S. 707 (1897).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	22
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	7, 11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	12
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	10

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Lee v. Louisiana</i> , No. 07-1523 (U.S.)	3
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 15CR58698 (Or. Cir. Ct. Multnomah Cty.).....	25

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 31	9
---------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, <i>Criminal Justice Standards</i> (1978).....	2
ABA, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> (2005).....	3, 17, 18, 21
ABA, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice, Trial by Jury</i> (Approved Draft 1968).....	2
ABA, <i>Standards Relating to Trial Courts</i> (1976).....	2
ABA Resolution 100B, Report (May 1, 2018).....	3, 21, 24
Adelson, Jeff, et al., <i>How an Abnormal Louisiana Law Deprives, Discriminates and Drives Incarceration: Tilting the Scales</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/ news/courts/article_16fd0ece-32b1-11e8-87 70-33eca2a325de.html	25
Aiello, Thomas, <i>Jim Crow’s Last Stand: Nonunanimous Criminal Jury Verdicts in Louisiana</i> (2015).....	24
Allen-Bell, Angela A., <i>How the Narrative About Louisiana’s Non-Unanimous Criminal Jury System Became a Person of Interest in the Case Against Justice in the Deep South</i> , 67 <i>Mercer L. Rev.</i> 585 (2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Buckhout, Robert, et al., <i>Jury Verdicts: Comparison of 6- vs. 12-Person Juries and Unanimous vs. Majority Decision Rule in a Murder Trial</i> , 10 Bull. Psychonomic Soc’y 175 (1977)	17
Burger, Warren E., <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 251 (1974).....	3
Davis, James H., et al., <i>The Decision Processes of 6- and 12-Person Mock Juries Assigned Unanimous and Two-Thirds Majority Rules</i> , 32 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1 (1975)	188888
Devine, Dennis J., et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001)	18
Diamond, Shari Seidman, et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2006).....	21, 22
Frampton, Thomas Ward, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018)	25
Hastie, Reid, et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983).....	17, 18, 19, 20
Kalven, Harry & Hans Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (1966)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kaplan, Aliza B. & Amy Saack, <i>Overturing Apodaca v. Oregon Should be Easy: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Cases Undermine the Credibility of Our Justice System</i> , 95 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	25
Kerr, Norbert, et al., <i>Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt: Effects of Concept Definition and Assigned Decision Rule on the Judgment of Mock Juries</i> , 34 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 282 (1976)	19, 21
MacCoun, Robert J. & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Basis of Citizens' Perception of the Criminal Jury: Procedural Fairness, Accuracy, and Efficiency</i> , 12 Law & Hum. Behav. 333 (1988)	21
Nemeth, Charlan, <i>Interactions Between Jurors as a Function of Majority vs. Unanimity Decision Rules</i> , 7 J. Applied Soc. Psych. 38 (1977)	18, 19, 20
<i>Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana</i> (1898)	24
Saks, Michael J., <i>Jury Verdicts: The Role of Group Size and Social Decision Rule</i> (1977)	18
Saks, Michael J., <i>What Do Jury Experiments Tell Us About How Juries (Should) Make Decisions?</i> , 6 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 1 (1997)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Taylor-Thompson, Kim, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1262 (2000)	19
